PRINTED: 08/22/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

•	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435070	B. WING_			08/	11/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STE	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
AVERA SI	STER JAMES CARE CEN	NTER			11 WEST 11TH STREET NKTON, SD 57078		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
F 812 SS=E	with 42 CFR Part 483 for Long Term Care fa 8/9/22 through 8/11/2 Center was found not following requirement. St CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(3) §483.60(i) Food safet The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procur approved or consider state or local authoriti (i) This may include fiftom local producers, and local laws or regulii) This provision doe facilities from using p gardens, subject to case growing and food (iii) This provision doe from consuming food §483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accorda standards for food set This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the provider of sanitation practices for the food of the consuming food with the provider of sanitation practices for the food of one oven had and dust covering the the the third the sanitation shall be said the sanitation be said the s	tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2) ty requirements. re food from sources ed satisfactory by federal, ies. ood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents s not procured by the facility. prepare, distribute and ance with professional ervice safety. T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and policy failed to ensure proper for: d a large amount of grease	F	312	Facility reviewed and updated the current Food Service Sanitation and Comprehensive Cleaning Schedules to include gas lines, rehoods, and backsplash. Identifies were cleaned on 8/10/22 prior to survey exit. Inservices will be comprehensive cleaning Staff regarding updated policy and comprehensive cleaning schedu Monitoring till be done by the Dir Food Service and audits of the comprehensive cleaning schedu weekly X 4 weeks, then monthly months, then quarterly X 2 quart Findings will be reported to Direct Quality for compiling and submitt QAPI Committee for review and recommendations.	Policy ange d areas mpleted /01/22 f A es. ector of es X 2 ers. etor of	9/01/2022
							(X6) DATE
Antho	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR SON VP - SEN	RE NOR SEI	3 VI	CES	08/29/2	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these dobuments are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete SEP 0 8 2022 Event 15:CfXY1

SD DOH-OLC

PRINTED: 08/22/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		435070	B. WING		08/11/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2111 WEST 11TH STREET YANKTON, SD 57078	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 812	on it. *Range hood had a ti up. Findings include: 1. Observation on 8/s kitchen with nutrition cook A revealed: *Two large oven rack oven. *The racks and the to layer of food particles on them. *The natural gas line ovens were covered *There were splatters steel backsplash beh *The range hood had edges and the vent lo *A sticker on the rang -It had been cleaned Service in November -The schedule includ November 2022. Interview and docum p.m. with manager-n the kitchen cleaning in *Shared the monthly surveyor. *Expected the staff to *Thought the gas line the monthly kitchen clisted. *Agreed the top of th stainless steel backs	ane of one oven had grease thin layer of dust and lint build 2/22 at 8:59 a.m. in the main and food service - head as were on top of a Blodgett ap of the oven had a thin as, grease, and dust built up as behind the stove and with grease and lint. as of grease on the stainless and the Vulcan steam ovens. If lint and dust built up on the auvers. By Tri-State Cleaning 2021. ed the next cleaning for ent review on 8/10/22 at 4:15 utrition and food B regarding	F 8:	ADDENDUM: Facility reviewed and upon the current Food Service Sanitation Policy and comprehensive cleaning schedulesto include monthe gas lines, range hood backsplash. Identified an were cleaned on 8/10/22 prior to survey exit. Inserwill be completed by the Director of Food Service Sept. 1 for all kitchen staincluding Staff A regardinupdated policy and comprehensive cleaning schedules. All kitchen stawere inserviced on 8-24-with in-person inservice. Monitoring and audits of Daily, Weekly and Month comprehensive cleaning schedules will be done be Director of Food Service weekly x4 weeks, then monthly x2 months, then quarterly x2 quarters. Director of Food Service report findings to Director Quality for compiling and submitting to QAPI Comfor review and recommenduring monthly QAPI me	athly d, and eas vices by ff ng aff 22 the nly y the will r of I mittee ndation

PRINTED: 08/22/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	PLIER/CLIA NUMBER: A, BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		435070	B. WING _		0	8/11/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2111 WEST 11TH STREET YANKTON, SD 57078	DDE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 812	Program for Nutrition *Environmental Servi -"Nutritional service s from the kitchen at a often if needed" -"Nutritional staff doe freezers and refrigera cleaning of walk-ins w shelving and cleaning *Equipment: -"All equipment used meets standards of y Health" -"Vent hoods are clea maintenance schedu done annually"Ovens and oven ra	ers September 1985 ood Safety/Sanitation Services policy revealed:	F8	312				

PRINTED: 09/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		WEBIGITIS CENTROLES	000 1411	TIDL F	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMP	
		435070	B. WING			08/	11/2022
NAME OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	TO VIDER OR GOTT EIEM				111 WEST 11TH STREET		
AVERA SI	STER JAMES CARE CEI	NTER		Y.	ANKTON, SD 57078		
	a in the part of	ATTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	_	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX	(FACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	IX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E		COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	AIE	D7112
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
	A recertification surv	ey for compliance with 42					
	CFR Part 482, Subpa	art B, Subsection 483.73,					
	Emergency Prepared	lness, requirements for Long					
	Term Care Facilities,	was conducted from 8/9/22					
		ra Sister James Care Center					
	was found in complia	ince.					
]		
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	VSUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Anthony L. Erickson

VP - Senior Services

08/29/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 08/22/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435070	B. WING	_		08/	09/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STER JAMES CARE CEN			2.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 WEST 11TH STREET ANKTON, SD 57078		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K	000			
	Life Safety Code (LSC occupancy) was cond Sister James Care Canot in compliance with requirements for Long. The building will mee 2012 LSC for existing upon correction of de and K362 in conjunctic commitment to continuately standards.	g Term Care Facilities. If the requirements of the health care occupancies ficiencies identified at K353	K	353	K353 Facility will review Policy and Procedures and preventative maintenance relevant to sprinkler system including the kitchen sprinkler heads. The 8 sprinler heads in the kitchen were replaced of 8/24/2022 by Continental	ce stem	8/29/2022
	Automatic sprinkler a inspected, tested, and with NFPA 25, Standa Testing, and Maintain Protection Systems. If maintenance, inspect maintained in a secur available. a) Date sprinkler system b) Who provided system. C) Water system supprovide in REMARKS and non-required or posystem. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and This REQUIREMENT by:	ing of Water-based Fire Records of system design, ion and testing are e location and readily stem last checked stem test oply source 6 information on coverage for eartial automatic sprinkler			An inservie will be cond for all maintenance staff regarding the preventati maintenance procedure 9/01/2022. Monitoring we done by Director of Maintenance and audits kitchen sprinkler heads other sprinkler heads weekly X times 4 weeks monthly X 2 months, the quarterly X 2 quarters. Findings will be reported Director of Quality for compiling and submittin QAPI Committee for revand recommendations.	ucted f ive is by will s of as s, en d to	(X6) DATE

Anthony L Trickson

Vice President - Senior Services

08/29/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or that a plan of correction are provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions

Event ID: QIXY21

Facility ID: 0027

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 3

PRINTED: 08/22/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE S COMPL		
		435070	B. WING			08/0	09/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 WEST 11TH STREET 'ANKTON, SD 57078		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 362 SS=E	Based on observation failed to continuously sprinklers in reliable sprinkler heads in the dishwashing room). If the eight sprinkler he flat top, and the boiling sprinkler heads in the soiled so the glass believel of soil would diresprinkler operation. Interview with the mattime of the record recondition. Failure to continuous sprinkler system as andeath or injury due to Corridors - Construct CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridors - Construct CORIGOR STING Corridors are separate constructed with at learning. In fully sprinkle partitions are only resmoke. In nonsprink to the underside of the the ceiling. Corridors are separate constructed with at learning are only resmoke. In nonsprink to the underside of the ceiling. Corridors are separate of the ceiling. Corridors are separate of the ceiling. Corridors are separate of the underside of ceilings by Code. Fixed fire window as in accordance with Stipperside of ceilings by Code.	on and interview, the provider maintain the automatic operating condition (eight exitchen and two in the Findings include: 2/22 at 2:30 p.m. revealed ads closest to the range, the ng kettles as well as two existence dishwashing room were allo could not be seen. The minish the effectiveness of the same confirmed that the same confirmed that the equired increases the risk of or fire.		362	K362 Facility will review Policy Procedures and prevents maintenance relevant to firewall penetrations, inc communication cables in communications room 20 The penetration fire proteis scheduled to be fixed 9/1/2022. An inservice we conducted for all maintenstaff regarding the approfirewall penetration seals 9/01/2022. Monitoring we done by the Director of Maintenance and audits confirming appropriate sealant of firewall penetr for romm 207 as well as firewall penetrations will conducted monthly X 1 rethen quarterly X 3 quarter Findings will be reported Director of Quality for coand submitting to QAPI Committee for review an recommendations.	ative luding nto 07. ection as of will be nance opriate ant by vill be rations other be month, ers. I to ompiling	9/1/2022

Event ID: QIXY21

PRINTED: 08/22/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		•	COMPLETED	
		435070	B. WING			08/0	9/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER	***************************************	STREET ADDRESS, GITY 2111 WEST 11TH STRE YANKTON, SD 5707	ЕТ 8	T	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	✓ (FACH COR	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	E ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 362	fire resistance of glass If the walls have a fire rating the underside of the oin REMARKS, descrithe floor area. 19.3.6.2, 19.3.6.2.7 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation failed to maintain a communications roor Building 1. Findings in 1. Observation begin revealed a large (ova 12 inches) bundle of penetrating the one-hwas not an approved Interview with the matime of the observation.	is or frames. It resistance rating, give the if the walls terminate at ceiling, give brief description bing the ceiling throughout It is not met as evidenced on and interview, the provider corridor separation from the in labelled as room 207, include: In approximately 8 inches by communications cabling from wall. The fire protection of fire sealant.	K	362			

**	· ·	

South Dakota Department of Health

STATEMENT	KOTA DEPARTMENT OF THE OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		SURVEY LETED
		10716	B. WING		08.	11/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2111 W 1	DDRESS, CITY, STAT 1th Street N, SD 57078	E, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Administrative Rules 44:73, Nursing Facilit	r compliance with the of South Dakota, Article ies, was conducted from 2. Avera Sister James Care	S 000			
S 000	Administrative Rules 44:74, Nurse Aide, re training programs, wa	r compliance with the of South Dakota, Article equirements for nurse aide as conducted from 8/9/22 ra Sister James Care Center	S 000			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Vice President - Senior Services

UX1R11

08/29/2022